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Tampa Palms 
Community Development District 

Development Planning and Financing Group 
15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida  33647 

Phone:  813-374-9102 
Fax:  813-374-9106 

 
 
January 6, 2017 
 
Board of Supervisors  
Tampa Palms Community 
Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District is scheduled for 
Wednesday, January 11, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park Recreation Building, 16101 Compton 
Drive, Tampa, Florida.  The advanced copy of the agenda for this meeting is attached. 
 
Enclosed for your reviews are the minutes of the November, 2017 Budget and Board meeting(s) and 
the documents outlined in the table of contents. 
 
Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their 
reports at the meeting.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Bruce StDenis 
 
Bruce St Denis 
District Manager 
 
JD:cs 
 
cc: Carolyn Stewart (Record Copy) 
  
 



Tampa Palms CDD Meeting 
Agenda 

  

 
January 11, 2017, 6:00 p.m. 

Compton Park Recreation Building 
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647 

                                                                                   
    
        

1. Welcome & Roll Call 
 

2. Strategic Planning 
  

3. Board Member Discussion Items 
 

4. Public Comments 
 

5. Approval of the November Minutes 
 

6. Approval of District Disbursements 
 

7. Consultant Reports 
New Member Oath of Office 
Officer Appointments 
CDD Organization  
Bruce B Downs  
Park Reviews 
Multi-Modal Path 
 

8. Other Matters 
 

9. Public Comments 
 

10. Supervisor comments 
 

11.  Adjourn  



TP CDD                                          January 11, 2017 
 
                                                          2 months ending November 30, 2016 
        
 
The District had a $ 4.1 million cash balance, net of liabilities, at the end of the first two months of fiscal 
year 2016-17.  
 
The District’s cash planning includes FY 2016-17 budgeted expenses, FY 2017-18 forecast Q1 expenses, 
weather and palm pest reserves, projects deferred by BBD, along with TP Signature 2017 needs and 
presently forecasts an unallocated fund balance of approximately $ 1.36 million at the end of calendar 
year 2016. (Details disclosed below.) 
 
 (Shown as $ 000) 
 
 District cash balance is $ 4.1 million with the following cash projections for the year: 
 
Sources of Funds 
    Balance November 30, 2016                                      $ 4.107 
    Actual December collections         1,707 
    Projected collections balance of FY 2016-17                             290                      1,997 
 Total Sources of Funds           $ 6,104 
 
 
Uses of Funds 
   Balance of FY 2016-17 expenses                   ( $2,149) 
   BBD Mitigation allocation       (   1,195) 
   Weather related reserves       (       400) 
   Palms Pests & Deferred Projects                                                         (       400) 
   1st Qtr FY 17-18 expenses       (       600)              ( $ 4,744) 
               Total Uses of Funds                                                                ( $ 4,744) 
 
Projected District Unallocated Balance        December 31, 2017                                     $ 1,360 
 
Calendar 2017 cash management program with Sunshine Bank has been approved with the interest rate 
of .65%, yielding interest income in the $ 20-25 K range. Sunshine Bank is a State approved Qualified 
Pubic Depository Bank (QPD) offering consortium-backed security for the District funds deposited. 
 
Outlook 
 
The District outlook is consistent with the FY 2016-17 budget. There are no known significant budget 
variances that suggest performing otherwise. 
 
   
 



 
GENERAL

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account 268,740$            
PETTY CASH 500                     
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- Sunshine Bank 3,916,144           
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 2,906                  

TOTAL ASSETS 4,188,291$      

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 70,063$              
ACCRUED EXPENSES 10,700                

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE -                          
RESTRICTED -                          
UNASSIGNED: 4,107,527           

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 4,188,291$      

Tampa Palms CDD

November 30, 2016
Balance Sheet



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES                           
SPECIAL  ASSESSMENTS ON ROLL (Gross) 93.00% 2,569,610$             488,226$               488,625$           399$                      
INTEREST 10,000                    1,667                      4,109                  2,442                     
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  1,200                      200                         605                     405                        
DISCOUNT-ASSESSMENTS 4.00% (102,784)                 (19,529)                  (19,845)              (316)                       
TOTAL REVENUES                      2,478,026            470,564              473,494           2,931                 

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE:
PAYROLL - SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION 11,000                    1,833                      1,000                  833                        
PAYROLL TAXES  -  FICA 5,810                      968                         795                     174                        
PAYROLL TAXES  - Unempl  & W/Comp Ins & Payroll Fee 5,024                      837                         391                     446                        
CDD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 59,892                    9,982                      9,229                  753                        
AUDITING SERVICES 6,057                      -                              -                          -                             
ASSESSMENT ROLL SERVICES 10,050                    10,050                    10,050               -                             
TAX COLLECTOR FEES-ASSMTS 2.0% 51,392                    9,764                      9,390                  374                        
PROPERTY APRAISER'S FEES-ASSMTS 1.0% 25,696                    -                              -                          -                             
LEGAL SERVICES 15,000                    2,500                      270                     2,230                     
MISCELLANEOUS ADMIN.SERVICES ( Admin + Filing fees + Bank fees ) 11,000                    1,833                      1,255                  578                        
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE 3,407                      3,407                      2,818                  589                        
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 204,328               41,176                35,198             5,978                 

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES:
ADMIN ASSISTANT 55,446                    9,241                      6,483                  2,758                     
PARK ATTENDANTS 86,305                    14,384                    10,700               3,684                     
PARK PATROL 61,353                    10,226                    3,975                  6,251                     
FIELD CONSULTANT 99,000                    16,500                    16,560               (60)                         
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 20,000                    3,333                      -                          3,333                     
TOTAL FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 322,104              53,684                37,718            15,966               

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE                                               11,127                    11,127                    10,277               850                        
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (TEL & SECURITY) 21,128                    3,521                      2,857                  664                        
WATER-UTILITY                                      13,000                    2,167                      2,228                  (61)                         
REFUSE REMOVAL (SOLID WASTE) 6,159                      1,027                      808                     218                        
ELECTRICITY 118,000                  19,667                    17,662               2,005                     
STREETLIGHTING EXPENSE (Includes City Portion) -                              -                              -                          -                             
STORMWATER FEE 3,500                      3,500                      3,046                  454                        
MISCELLANEOUS FIELD SERVICES 13,000                    2,167                      1,447                  720                        
TOTAL GENERAL OVERHEAD 185,914               43,175                38,325             4,850                 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPING MANAGEMENT FEE 18,000                    3,000                      3,150                  (150)                       
LANDSCAPE AND POND MAINTENANCE 942,943                 157,157                  133,632             23,525                   
LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT 75,712                   12,619                    -                          12,619                   
NPDES PROGRAM 30,149                   5,025                      -                          5,025                     
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,066,804            177,801              136,782           41,019                

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 88,576                    14,763                    23,257               (8,495)                    
R&M FOUNTAIN 22,895                    3,816                      2,861                  955                        
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 75,712                    12,619                    11,091               1,527                     
MOTOR FUEL & LUBRICANTS 4,000                      667                         828                     (161)                       
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES 1,967                      328                         441                     (113)                       

PROJECTS :
R&R & DEFERRED MTC 188,100                  31,350                    19,590               11,760                   

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2017 -  For the period from October 1, 2016 through November 30, 2016

General Fund



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2017 -  For the period from October 1, 2016 through November 30, 2016

General Fund

NPDES / CLEAN WATER 50,000                    8,333                      -                          8,333                     
SIGNATURE TP 2017 78,526                    13,088                    13,088                   
CAPITAL PROJECTS 188,100                  31,350                    9,519                  21,832                   

TOTAL FACILITY MAINTENANCE & PROJECTS 697,876               116,313              67,587             48,725                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,477,026            432,148              315,610           116,538              

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,000                  38,416                157,884           119,468              

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 3,949,643        3,949,643           

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 1,000$                 38,416$              4,107,527$      4,069,112$         



Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance
EOY cash balance 09-30-2016 333,285.11

10/03/2016 6359 DPFG CDD Mgmt - October 5,337.94 327,947.17
10/03/2016 6360 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - October 8,280.00 319,667.17
10/03/2016 6361 REPUBLIC SERVICES 10/1-10/31 - Solid Waste 448.80 319,218.37
10/03/2016 6362 DPFG Assessment Fee 9,663.00 309,555.37
10/04/2016 TAMPA PALMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION Deposit 13,078.14 322,633.51
10/05/2016 FLORIDA PRIME - SBA Funds Transfer 14,935.92 337,569.43
10/05/2016 TECO Deposit 5.00 337,574.43
10/06/2016 ACH10062016 PAYCHEX P/R Fees 75.14 337,499.29
10/06/2016 15043 ADISA GIBSON BOS Mtg - 9/14/16 184.70 337,314.59
10/06/2016 15042 EUGENE R. FIELD BOS Mtg - 9/14/16 184.70 337,129.89
10/06/2016 15044DD James A. Schoolfield BOS Mtg - 9/14/16 184.70 336,945.19
10/06/2016 15045DD James P. Soley BOS Mtg - 9/14/16 184.70 336,760.49
10/06/2016 ACH10062016 PAYCHEX BOS Mtg - 9/14/16 124.40 336,636.09
10/06/2016 Park Membership 300.00 336,936.09
10/06/2016 BROWN & BROWN OF FLORIDA, INC. Deposit 333.00 337,269.09
10/10/2016 6363 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint - September 58,416.00 278,853.09
10/10/2016 6364 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Misc. Repairs 1,066.47 277,786.62
10/10/2016 6365 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Replace Motor - Entrance Fntn 2,284.00 275,502.62
10/10/2016 6366 AT&T Long Distance 138.10 275,364.52
10/10/2016 6367 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 164.86 275,199.66
10/10/2016 6368 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Repair Pump Motor 1,206.25 273,993.41
10/10/2016 6369 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS HP Fios 150.68 273,842.73
10/10/2016 6370 HOME DEPOT Supplies 97.46 273,745.27
10/10/2016 6371 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES AP Cleaning - Oct 335.00 273,410.27
10/10/2016 6372 STAPLES Supplies 329.83 273,080.44
10/10/2016 6373 VERIZON Sept Svcs 86.26 272,994.18
10/10/2016 6374 WESCO TURF, INC Irrigation Parts 2,574.50 270,419.68
10/10/2016 6375 WEX BANK Fuel - September 286.63 270,133.05
10/10/2016 6376 XEROX CORPORATION Meter Usage 14.48 270,118.57
10/13/2016 6377 CINTAS Mats 56.38 270,062.19
10/13/2016 6378 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Amb Pk Fios 176.15 269,886.04
10/13/2016 6379 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Irrigation Parts 141.88 269,744.16
10/13/2016 6380 IRON MOUNTAIN 10/1-10/31 - Storage 159.69 269,584.47
10/13/2016 6381 TERMINEX Pest Control 122.00 269,462.47
10/13/2016 6382 U.S SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC Security 5,531.27 263,931.20
10/13/2016 6383 XEROX CORPORATION Copier Contract 111.11 263,820.09
10/14/2016 ACH10142016 PAYCHEX P/R Fees 65.14 263,754.95
10/14/2016 15046DD DOROTHY COLLINS 9/26-10/9 - D. Collins P/R 2,100.05 261,654.90
10/14/2016 ACH10142016 PAYCHEX 9/26-10/9 - D. Collins P/R 798.73 260,856.17
10/19/2016 6384 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Fall annuals, irrigation Repr, mums, tree removals 81,835.05 179,021.12
10/19/2016 6385 ADEPT AIR CONDITIONING & HEATING A/C Maint 178.00 178,843.12
10/19/2016 6386 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF HP DVR Reset 40.00 178,803.12
10/19/2016 6387 CINTAS Mats 112.76 178,690.36
10/19/2016 6388 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 31.45 178,658.91
10/19/2016 6389 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fntn Maint 417.38 178,241.53
10/19/2016 6390 HARDEMAN KEMPTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC Landscape Design 3,000.00 175,241.53
10/19/2016 6391 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES 10/4-10/14 - CDD Cleaning 430.00 174,811.53
10/19/2016 6392 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Dig Tickets 54.19 174,757.34
10/19/2016 6393 TAMPA ELECTRIC Summary Bill - September 9,391.32 165,366.02
10/19/2016 6394 TERMINEX Pest Control 122.00 165,244.02
10/26/2016 335 SUNSHINE BANK Water utilities pmt- SB Oct 2016 1,179.79 164,064.23
10/28/2016 6395 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Set up DVR/Adjust Camera 80.00 163,984.23
10/28/2016 6396 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Replace 5HP Motor - Manchester 425.00 163,559.23
10/28/2016 6397 CINTAS Mats 56.38 163,502.85
10/28/2016 6398 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 153.39 163,349.46
10/28/2016 6399 ESD WASTE2WASTER, INC Pump Maint - July, Oct 600.00 162,749.46
10/28/2016 6400 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CDD Phone 512.19 162,237.27
10/28/2016 6401 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Supplies 106.61 162,130.66
10/28/2016 6402 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Annual Agreement 4,378.00 157,752.66
10/28/2016 6403 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES 10/18-10/28 - CDD Cleaning 430.00 157,322.66
10/28/2016 6404 OLM, INC Landscape Insp 1,575.00 155,747.66
10/28/2016 6405 STAPLES Supplies 93.54 155,654.12
10/28/2016 6406 TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY Legal Ad 435.50 155,218.62
10/28/2016 6407 ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE Supplies 122.76 155,095.86
10/28/2016 6408 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS HP Oct 198.74 154,897.12
10/28/2016 ACH10282016 PAYCHEX P/R Fees 67.99 154,829.13
10/28/2016 15049 ADISA GIBSON BOS Mtg - 10/12/16 184.70 154,644.43

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2017



Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2017

10/28/2016 15047DD DOROTHY COLLINS 10/10-10/23 - D. Collins 2,100.06 152,544.37
10/28/2016 15048 EUGENE R. FIELD BOS Mtg - 10/12/16 184.70 152,359.67
10/28/2016 15051DD James A. Schoolfield BOS Mtg - 10/12/16 184.70 152,174.97
10/28/2016 15052DD James P. Soley BOS Mtg - 10/12/16 184.70 151,990.27
10/28/2016 15050 PATRICIA B. MANEY BOS Mtg - 10/12/16 184.70 151,805.57
10/28/2016 ACH10282016 PAYCHEX 10/10-10/23 - D. Collins & BOS Mtg - 10/12/16 958.39 150,847.18
10/31/2016 SUNSHINE BANK Service Charge 15.00 150,832.18
10/31/2016 SUNSHINE BANK Interest 12.10 150,844.28
10/31/2016 EOM BALANCE 28,664.16 211,104.99 150,844.28
11/01/2016 6409 DPFG CDD Mgmt - November 5,337.94 145,506.34
11/01/2016 6410 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - November 8,280.00 137,226.34
11/02/2016 6411 CINTAS Mats 56.38 137,169.96
11/02/2016 6412 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS HP Fios 150.68 137,019.28
11/02/2016 6413 HOME DEPOT Supplies 7.94 137,011.34
11/02/2016 6414 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES Amberly Pk Cleaning - November 335.00 136,676.34
11/02/2016 6415 PETE & RON'S TREE SERVICE Debris Removal 2,200.00 134,476.34
11/02/2016 6416 SUNBELT RENTALS Equipment Rental - (Bobcat) 689.76 133,786.58
11/02/2016 6417 VERIZON October Svcs 86.24 133,700.34
11/02/2016 6418 WEX BANK Fuel - October 434.74 133,265.60
11/02/2016 6419 XEROX CORPORATION Usage 32.09 133,233.51
11/02/2016 6420 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS HP Phone 205.57 133,027.94
11/08/2016 6421 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint - October 58,416.00 74,611.94
11/08/2016 6422 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Light Repairs 288.00 74,323.94
11/08/2016 6423 AT&T Long Distance - October 114.44 74,209.50
11/08/2016 6424 CINTAS Mats 56.38 74,153.12
11/08/2016 6425 CITY OF TAMPA Stormwater Fee 3,046.30 71,106.82
11/08/2016 6426 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fntn Maint 417.38 70,689.44
11/08/2016 6427 IRON MOUNTAIN 11/1-11/30 - Storage 159.69 70,529.75
11/08/2016 6428 LOWE'S Supplies 269.13 70,260.62
11/08/2016 6429 PETE & RON'S TREE SERVICE Debris Disposal 1,100.00 69,160.62
11/08/2016 6430 REPUBLIC SERVICES 11/1-11/30 - Solid Waste 359.30 68,801.32
11/08/2016 6431 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Dig Tickets 54.19 68,747.13
11/08/2016 6432 TAMPA ELECTRIC Summary Bill - October 8,050.58 60,696.55
11/08/2016 6433 U.S SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC 3,974.55 56,722.00
11/08/2016 6434 XEROX CORPORATION Copier Contract 111.11 56,610.89
11/10/2016 ACH11102016 PAYCHEX P/R Fees 70.46 56,540.43
11/10/2016 15053DD DOROTHY COLLINS 10/24-11/06  - P/R 2,100.06 54,440.37
11/10/2016 ACH11102016 PAYCHEX 10/24-11/06  - P/R 802.89 53,637.48
11/15/2016 6435 DPFG Annual Assessment Fee 387.00 53,250.48
11/15/2016 Deposit Park Membership 300.00 53,550.48
11/17/2016 Transfer to operating 309,462.00 363,012.48
11/18/2016 6436 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Tree Removal, NPDES Ersion, Irrigation, Repl 74,718.00 288,294.48
11/18/2016 6437 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Misc. Electrical 80.00 288,214.48
11/18/2016 6438 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Replace 5HP Motor 1,601.00 286,613.48
11/18/2016 6439 Arete Industries Signs 6,518.50 280,094.98
11/18/2016 6440 BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY Legal Svcs 180.00 279,914.98
11/18/2016 6441 CINTAS Mats 56.38 279,858.60
11/18/2016 6442 CITY OF TAMPA CENTRAL CASHIERING False Alarm 40.00 279,818.60
11/18/2016 6443 DIXIE SAFE AND LOCK, INC Keys 121.00 279,697.60
11/18/2016 6444 FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNIT Annual Filing Fee 175.00 279,522.60
11/18/2016 6445 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Amb. Pk Svcs 178.15 279,344.45
